

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

## **Resolution No.: 24-409**

a. Authorize the Director of Housing and Community Development, or designee, to accept grant funds in the amount of \$169,380 which is a 5.9% reduction from the \$180,000 amount that was provided in the Notice of Funding Availability, and which are distributed from the California Department of Housing and Community Development Regional Early Action Planning Grants Program of 2021 ("REAP 2.0") for grant period September 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026, to fund planning implementation for the Castroville Community Plan Update and Impact Fees Nexus Study; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Housing and Community Development, or designee, to sign and deliver Amendment 1 of the Memorandum of Understanding agreeing to the terms and conditions of the \$169,380 grant award as required by the REAP 2.0 program with the Association of Monterey Bay Area Governments that is the Metropolitan Planning Organization and Council of Governments charged to administer approximately \$2.5 million in housing implementation funds to the Central Coast region through its Local Suballocation Grant Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting November 12, 2024.

Dated: November 18, 2024

File ID: RES 24-180 Agenda Item No.: 82 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Vicente Ramirez, Deputy